corrected by restating each of the financial statement line items for the prior periods. The
following table summarizes the impacts on the financial statements.

PRAIRIE VIEW A&M FOUNDATION
(A Texas Nonprofit Corporation)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

20

• Contributions were overstated and development fees were understated due to an error of
not including the development fees as a contribution line item.

• Program services and fund-raising expenses were understated. due to error in non-
allocation of indirect expenses to the correct functional categories.

• Management and general expenses were understated due to an error in non-allocation of
indirect expenses to the correct functional categories.

• Related party receivable were understated in the statement of cash flow for $314,436
since related part receivable was wrongly included as cash instead of a receivable.

None of the above items had an impact on changes in the net assets for the 2020 financial
statements.  The following table summarizes the impact on the 2020 financial statements:

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Assets:

Cash 1,480,300$   (314,435)$   1,165,865$
Investments 426,781   11,441   438,222

Total assets 1,907,081$   (302,994)$   1,604,087$

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,531$   2,196$   15,727$

   Total liabilities 13,531$   2,196$   15,727$

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of activities
Revenues:

Contributions 3,380,827$   (1,902,643)$   1,478,184$
Development fees -   390,546   390,546

Total revenues 3,380,827$   (1,512,097)$   1,868,730$
Expenses:

Program services 2,075,203$   223,309$   2,298,512$
Management and general 329,167   (218,567)   110,600
Fund raising 172,065   24,421   196,486

Total expenses 2,404,370$   4,742$   2,409,112$

Impact of correction of error

Impact of correction of error

2021 Performance Metrics

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE RATIO
(Administrative Expenses/ Total Expenses)

  $78,127.00

$514,884.00

Administration Expenses:

Total Expenses:

Ratio:  15.2%

  $196,486.00

$2,094,814.00

FUNDINGRAISING EFFICIENCY RATIO
*measures how much revenue is being generated for every dollar that is spent on fundraising
 a lower ratio is considered better - under $0.10 - $0.15 for every dollar is the goal
(Fundraising Expenses / Total Revenue & Support)

Fundraising Expenses:

Total Revenue & Support:

Ratio: